

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

WILSONART, LLC and SAMUEL
ROSARIO,

Petitioners,

Case No. SC19-1336

v.

MIGUEL LOPEZ, as Personal
Representative of the Estate of JON
LOPEZ, deceased,

Respondent.

_____ /

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE FLORIDA JUSTICE ASSOCIATION AND
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

Jeffrey R. White
AAJ Senior Associate General Counsel
777 Sixth Street NW/Suite 250
Washington, DC 20001
Attorney for American Association for Justice
and

Andrew A. Harris, Esq.
BURLINGTON & ROCKENBACH, P.A.
Courthouse Commons/Suite 350
444 West Railroad Avenue
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Attorney for Florida Justice Association

RECEIVED, 06/15/2020 09:51:31 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii-vi
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST	1-2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2-3
ARGUMENT	4-20
I. Under this Court’s textualism and stare decisis doctrines, the decisional law interpreting Rule 1.510 may be revised only if a demonstrable error is shown, and Petitioners and their allies have not shown this.	4-10
II. Rules 1.510 and 56 are textually different, and state and federal practice provide different procedures and due process protections.	10-16
III. This Court should employ the rules process so all policy views can be heard, and so the Legislature does not lose its constitutional check on this Court’s rule-making power.	16-20
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE & STYLE	22
SERVICE LIST	23-25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

CASES

<i>Advisory Opinion to Governor re Implementation of Amendment 4, The Voting Restoration Amendment,</i> 288 So. 3d 1070 (Fla. 2020)	5, 6
<i>Amendments to Fla. R. App. P. 9.130,</i> 289 So. 3d 866 (Fla. 2020)	4
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,</i> 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	10
<i>Birge v. Charron,</i> 107 So. 3d 350 (Fla. 2012)	4
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County, Georgia,</i> 2020 WL 3146686 (U.S. June 15, 2020)	6, 8, 16
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,</i> 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	10
<i>Fla. Highway Patrol v. Jackson,</i> 288 So. 3d 1179 (Fla. 2020)	4, 9
<i>In re Amendments to the Florida Rules of Judicial Administration, the Florida Rules of Civil Procedure, and the Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure—Standard Jury Instructions,</i> No. SC20-145, 2020 WL 1593030 (Fla. Mar. 5, 2020)	16
<i>In re Clarification of Fla. Rules of Practice & Procedure,</i> 281 So. 2d 204 (Fla. 1973)	18
<i>Jones v. Gen. Motors Corp.,</i> 939 P.2d 608 (Or. 1997)	10, 11

<i>Koppel v. Ochoa</i> , 243 So. 3d 886 (Fla. 2018)	4
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	10
<i>Mobley v. Homestead Hosp., Inc.</i> , 291 So. 3d 987 (Fla. 3d DCA 2019)	6, 7
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	17
<i>Patel v. City of Madison, Alabama</i> , No. 18-12061, 2020 WL 2745533 (11th Cir. May 27, 2020)	19
<i>Roughton v. State</i> , 185 So. 3d 1207 (Fla. 2016)	9
<i>Schuylkill & Dauphin Imp. Co. v. Munson</i> , 81 U.S. 442(1871)	7
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	19
<i>Slaughter v. Des Moines Univ. Coll. of Osteopathic, Med.</i> , 925 N.W.2d 793 (Iowa 2019)	17
<i>State v. Poole</i> , No. SC18-245, 2020 WL 3116597 (Fla. Jan. 23, 2020)	9

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	1, 2, 5, 7, 14, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(b)	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(1)	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(2)	13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(3)	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(4)	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d)	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e)	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(g)	15
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.510	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.510(a)-(b)	14
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.510(c)	12
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.510(e)	15
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.510(f)	15
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.510(h)	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Art. V, § 2(a), Fla. Const.	11
M.D. Fla. L.R. 3.01(a)	14
M.D. Fla. L.R. 3.01(j)	12
N.D. Fla. L.R. 56.1(B)-(C)	14
N.D. Fla. L.R. 56.1(C)	12, 13
N.D. Fla. L.R. 56.1(F)	13
N.D. Fla. L.R. 56.1(G)	12
N.D. Fla. L.R. 7.1(K)	12

S.D. Fla. L.R. 56.1(b)	13
S.D. Fla. L.R. 56.1(b)(1)(B)	13
S.D. Fla. L.R. 56.1(c)	12, 13
S.D. Fla. L.R. 7.1(a)(1)&(c)	14
S.D. Fla. L.R. 7.1(b)(1)	12
2B <i>Sutherland Statutory Construction</i> § 52:2	10
<i>A Distorted Mirror: The Supreme Court's Shimmering View of Summary Judgment, Directed Verdict, and the Adjudication Process</i> , 49 Ohio St. L.J. 95 (1988)	7
<i>Celotex Trilogy Revisited: How Misapplication of the Federal Summary Judgment Standard is Undermining the Seventh Amendment Right to a Jury Trial</i> , 1 Fla. A&M U. L. Rev. 1 (2006)	18
<i>Florida Should Adopt the Celotex Standard for Summary Judgments</i> , 76 Fla. B.J. 20 (Feb. 2002)	5
<i>Procedural Retrenchment and the States</i> , 106 Calif. L. Rev. 411 (2018)	17
<i>The Pretrial Rush to Judgment: Are the "Litigation Explosion," "Liability Crisis," and Efficiency Clichés Eroding Our Day in Court and Jury Trial Commitments?</i> , 78 N.Y.U.L. Rev. 982 (2003)	18
<i>Whose Eyes Are You Going to Believe? Scott v. Harris and the Perils of Cognitive Illiberalism</i> , 122 Harv. L. Rev. 837 (2009)	19
